Wisconsin law.
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Chapter LES4
CERTIFICATIONS

LES4.01 Certifications. LES 4.05 Need for certified primary instructor
LES 4.02 New instructor LES 4.06 Guest instructors.

LES 4.03 Specific skills instructor LES 4.07 Substitute instructors.

LES 4.04 Authority of board to modify requirements for certification. LES 4.08 Emegency medical certificates.

LES 4.01 Certifications. The following certifications fication, an applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
shall be made by the board on the basis of information to beard, a combinationf education, occupational experience and
acquiredon forms designetly the bureau and approved by theroficiencyin the instructional process. Applicants shall meet the
board. Where necessavy deemed advisable, additional irfor following minimum qualifications for new instructor certifica
mationmay be acquired through personal inquityi board deci  tion:

sionsare subject to appeal by any interested party (a) Any person who has been certified as an instructor by the
(1) Schoolsshall be certified on the basis of adequacy of-faciliisconsintechnical college system under &S 3 administra
ities andcompetency of sthaind faculty Where the school is a tive rules of the Wsconsin technical college system, and has-com
permanenbr on-going unitthe certification shall be for a periodpletedan approved teaching methods course and other specialized
of 2 years, subject to renewal. instructor training designated by the board shall be certified by the
(2) INsTRUCTORS. (a) Any person who participates as amoard. A copy of the instructor certificate issued by the state tech
instructorin a preparatory course oram instructor course or who nical college system, along with evidence aafmpletion of an
employsa training guide approved liye board shall be certified approvedeaching methods course and other specialized instruc
by the board. tor training designated by the board, shall be forwardethby
(b) All existinginstructor certificates shall expire on March 1applicantto the board; and upon receipt of the documents, the
Junel, September 1, or December 1, 2001 based on the Matepardshall certify the applicant.
June, September or December daténitial certification by the  (b) Any applicant who has not been certified as an instructor
board. All certifications held by an instructor shall expiretbe by the Wsconsin technical college system shall present documen
samedate. Rules of recertification shall apply to instructor recefary evidence showing that the applicant has successfully com
tificationsin the year 2001. pleteda teaching methods course approved by the board and any
(c) The board shall certifigersons to be new instructors as outother specialized instructor training designated by the board. In
linedin s.LES 4.02 It shallauthorize persons to be professionahddition:

instructorsas outlined in SLES 4.03 Instructor certifications 1. Any applicant requesting certification to teach any portion
shall be granted on the basis of documented qualifications g the jail or secure detention preparatory course or to employ
experience gducationand training in accord with the require ,oardapproved training guides, shall at a minimum, show evi
mentsof this section. dence ofobtaininga high school degree or of obtaining a high
(d) The board may depguspend, or revoke an instructor schoolequivalency diploma from the state ofissbnsin or its
certificationor authorization when the board finds thatpeson: equivalentrom another state and has acquired 3 yearsofipa-
1. Has failed to meet the boasd'equirements focertifica  tional experienceas a certified jail dicer or as an administrator
tion or professional authorization; or specialist in a field directly related tioe subject for which he
2. Has failedto remain knowledgeable and current in th@r she requests certification to instruct; or
instructionalarea of expertise; 2. Any applicant requesting certification to teach any portion
3. Has failed to meet reasonable instructional standards &fidhe board approved law enforcement and tribal law enforce
practices. ment preparatory course or instructor course or to teach from
(e) Upon a written request a person aggriebgdhe deter board approved training guides, shall show evidence of being
minationof the board relative to non—certification, or revocatiodwardedanassociate degree or 60 college credits and as having
of certification as a certified instructahall be entitledo a hear ~acquired3 years of occupational experience as a certified law

ing as provided in cl227, Stats. enforcemenbfficer or as an administrator specialist in a field
(3) TRAINEES. Trainees shall be certified afigible for perma dire_ctly related to the subject for which he or she requests eertifi
nentappointment when they have met the recruitment qualificg2ton-

tionsand recruitraining standards for law enforcement, tribal law (2) TERMOFCERTIFICATION. The term of certification of a new
enforcementjail or secure detention fiafers as determined by instructor is 3 years from the date of board approval. If a certified
informationreceived from the employirauthorities and training instructorreceives additional board certification, the term of sub
schoolsconcerned. sequentertification shall be for the balance of the initial certifica

History: Cr. Register Septemberl970, No. 177ef. 10-1-70; am. (1) (cRegis-  tion period.
ter,Octobey 1984, No. 346eff. 11-1-84; r and recr (1) (b),Register June, 1990, .
No. 414 eff. 7-1-90; correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., SResgjister, (3) RENEWAL OFINSTRUCTORCERTIFICATION. A certificate may

August, 1993, No. 452am. (1) and (3)Registey November 1997, No. 503ef.  subsequentlype renewed by the board for 3 year periods. The
1509 e ap. (gt ), (2) (@), () and {d). and recr(2) (b), Register.December applicationfor renewal shall provide documentary evidence-indi
T ' ' catingthe applicant has continued occupational or related educa

LES 4.02 New instructor. (1) New INsTRUcTORCERTIF-  tional experience in any of the fields of practice for which recerti

caTioN. Certification issued in this category on or after Septembfifation is sought during the previous 3 year period.

9, 1999, shall be approved for qualified persons who instruct a (a) Proof that the applicant has instructeatch course for

preparatorycourse or an instructaourse or who employ training which recertification is sought at least twice within the 3 year

guides approved by the boardo qualify for newinstructorcert-  period preceding the application for renewal.
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(b) A favorable written recommendatiémom a director of a (1); and a favorable written recommendation fraschool direc
certified or approved school for whom the applicant has taught tmr or chief administrative &é€er of a law enforcement agency for
from the chief law enforcementfiaier of a department for whom whomthe instructor has conducted trainingadavorable evalua
the applicant has taught; or a favorable evaluation by a bwardtion by aboard or bureau member based on on-site evaluation of
bureau member based on-siteclassroom evaluation of a pre apresentation by the instructor during the 3 year period of specific
sentationby the applicant during the previous 3 year period &kills instructor certification.

instructorcertification. History: Cr. Register June, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90; correction in (2) made
: T . under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey August, 1993, No. 452. and recr(1),
(C_) Proof the applicant has c_ompleted al_l speuah;ed traln!'@gister,DecemberlQQQ, No. 528eff. 1-1-00;correction in (1) (b) made under
requirementgelated to any subjects for which recertification is. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register April 2013 No. 688.

soughtas required by the board. ) ] )
History: Cr. Register June, 1990, No. 414ff. 7-1-90;correction in (3) made LES 4.04 Authority of board to modify requirements

unders. elrﬁs:; @) ) 7 %g?%%ifféy-g:rﬁﬁ?%h lt\lrg-)4?§)arz1m(2n(g)§eg(if)- for certification. The board shall have authority to hear the
(b)’3. and(3), r and récr(é), renum. 4 to be 3) and am.,(ér)'(c),f?iegisterDéyc'em requestof any agency or instructor on a case-by-case basis and

ber,1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00. to waive or to modify instructor certification requirements.
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1990, Nat14 eff. 7-1-90; renum. from LES 4.05,
LES 4.03 Specific skills instructor. (1) PROFESSIONAL RegisterDecember1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.
INSTRUCTOR AUTHORIZATION. A person holdinga valid license . ) )
issuedby the state of Wconsin orif approved bythe board, a LES 4.05 Need for _certlfled primary instructor. There
comparabldicense issued by another state, may instruct in sujay be more than one instructor in a course however ongy
jectsin the general professional area covered by the license. fifgructorneed be certified. Other instructors assisting the-certi

boardshall determine which subjects shall be taught by an autftgd instructor shall be determined by the law enforceroeatdi
rized professional instructor nator or law enforcement administrator to bdicigitly qualified

(@) A legal subject related to constitutional law shall bg) contribute to the class. No class shall be conducted without the
instructedonly by an attorney Certifiedinstructor in the classroom or location where claases

(b) First responder emgency medical training may be held.
. p ) Yy ! g Y D€ igory: Cr RegisterJune, 1990, Nat14 ef. 7-1-90; renum. from LES 4.06,
instructedonly by a medical doctpa registered nurse, a physi RegisterDecember1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00.

cian’sassistant, an engancy medical technician, a paramedic or

a person who meets Mtonsin department of health services LES 4.06 Guest instructors. Schools may use guest

requirementss a first responder instructor instructorswith unique qualifications otherwise not available
(c) Cardio pulmonary resuscitation training shall be instructdeP™ certified instructors. Those guest instructors shall have gen

by a person authorized to instruct first responder gemery megi ~ €rally accepted credentials, statewide or nationialhe specific

cal training undexb) or by a person who has received instructdtubjectof their instruction.

certificationby the American Red Cross or by the American Heaﬁz';fnoré:egﬁgtgegésgg{rfgggbgg9%o’\‘g-zgéfffizl—_lo—go: renum. from LES 4.08
Association. - , No. . .

(2) TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SPECIFIC SKILLS INSTRUCTOR LES 4.07 Substitute instructors. In an emegency,
CERTIFICATION. The term of certification as a specifkills basedon illness or unavailability of the scheduled instructor
instructoris 3 years from the date the boé&sdues a certificate. schoolsmay substitute instructotBey feel to be competent in the
A certificate may subsequently be renewed by the HoaBlyear areaof instruction without prior approval.
periods. In addition to the requirements listed ilLES 4.01 the History: Cr. Registey June, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90;renum. from LES 4.09
applicationfor renewal shall contain documentary evideinck: ~ andam.,Registey December1999, No. 52geff. 1-1-00.
cating the applicant has remained active as an instructional or
occupationalpractitioneror both during the previous 3 year
period. Evidence shall include, at a minimum, the following:

(a) Proofthe applicant has, within the 3 year period precedi

LES 4.08 Emergency medical certificates. The board
may accept as satisfactory the qualifications of any person who
meetsWisconsintechnical college system certification require
"entsto instruct a cardio pulmonary resuscitatimurse or other

applicationfor renewal, instructed a minimum of 8 hours in gqgjical-relatedubjects in a preparatory course or an instructor
boardor bureau approved training course; and proof the appl'c%irse or from training guides approved by the board.
has,within the 3 year period dfis or her certification, SUCCESS " yigory: cr. RegisterJune, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90renum. from LES 4.10

fully completed special retraining requirements as set forth in seiftiam.,Register December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.
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